

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS

CHAP. 32

Chapter 31

RESOLVE, Granting Authority to the Forestry Department to Sell Certain Land.

Forestry department authorized to sell certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell the following described lot to Miss Florentine Caron, St. Pamphile, P. Q., Canada for the sum of \$557.94:

All of 296 acres in township 14, range 16, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county. Approved March 23, 1937.

Chapter 32

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Lands.

Conveyance of certain lands, authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is authorized to sell and convey to the First National Bank of Boston the following described lands sold by the state for non-payment of taxes for the years 1932 and 1933, upon the payment to the state of the amount of all unpaid taxes and accrued interest:

Lands situated in the county of Aroostook:

I. T. 3, R. 2, W. E. L. S. (Forkstown), part of, being a lot of land with the hotel and other improvements thereon, bounded as follows: Beginning at the west side of the Military road 220 rods, more or less, from the southeast corner of the public lot in the northwest corner of said township; thence westerly 150 rods, more or less; thence southerly 50 rods; thence easterly 160 rods, more or less, to the Military road; thence northerly along the Military road to the point of beginning. Said described land, known as the Manuel lot, is reputed to be owned by A. L. Lumbert et als, and contains 50 acres, more or less. I-9 advertised and sold.

2. T. 3, R. 3, W. E. L. S., part of, being that part of said township known as the "Bragg Tract" bounded as follows: On the north by the south line of T. 4, R. 3, W. E. L. S., on the east by the west line of T. 3, R. 3, W. E. L. S., on the south by the north line of lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 in said T. 3, R. 3, W. E. L. S., according to a survey and plan made by David Haynes in 1852, said south bound being the north line of said Haynes survey of the south 2/3 of said township, reference being made to said Haynes' plan recorded in Aroostook county registry of deeds at Houlton, in plan book 5 page 3; on the west by the east line of T. 3, R. 4, W. E. L. S. Said north 1/3 is reputed to be owned by Henry Prentiss

553

554 FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS

CHAP. 32

et al and contains exclusive of the public lot, 7,397 acres, more or less. 1-9 advertised and sold.

3. T. 3, R. 2, W. E. L. S. (Forkstown) part of, being a tract of land in the northwest part of said township, bounded as follows: Beginning on the west side of the Military road at the southeast corner of the public lot in the northwest corner of said township; thence southerly along the Military road to the south line of the Malone lots; thence west along the south line of the Malone lots to the east line of land said to be owned by C. J. Webber et als; thence northerly along said east line to the northeast corner of said Webber's land; thence west along the north line of said Webber's land to the east line of T. 3, R. 3, W. E. L. S.; thence north along the east line of T. 3, R. 3, W. E. L. S. to the south line of the public lot; thence east along the south line of the public lot to the point of beginning, excepting from said description the Manuel lot so-called, in the northeast part of said tract. Said described land, with the exception noted, is reputed to be owned by Henry Prentiss et al, and contains 3,010 acres, more or less. 1-9 advertised and sold.

4. T. 9, R. 3, W. E. L. S., part of, being the west half of said township, according to survey and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by William Dwelley, Jr. in 1849. Said described land is reputed to be owned by the Great Northern Paper Co. et als and contains exclusive of public lot 11,485 acres, more or less. 1-12 advertised and sold.

T. 9, R. 4, W. E. L. S., part of, being lot 31, according to a survey 5and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by Noah Barker in 1839. Said described land is reputed to be owned by F. A. Powers et al and contains 648 acres, more or less. I-3 advertised and sold.

6. T. A, R. 2, W. E. L. S., part of, being lots 1 to 7, lots 10 to 34, lots 36 to 46 inclusive, according to a survey and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by D. Parker in 1832. Said described land is reputed to be owned by A. L. Lumbert et als, and contains 4,944 acres, more or less. 1-9 advertised and sold.

7. T. A, R. 2, W. E. L. S., part of, being the west 2/3 of lot 35, according to a survey and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by D. Parker in 1832. Said described land is reputed to be owned by the E. E. Ring Land Co. et als, and contains 100 acres more or less. 1-9 advertised and sold.

T. D, R. 2, W. E. L. S., part of, being lot 13, according to a survey 8. and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state

LAYING OF COUNTY TAXES FOR 1937

of Maine by Thomas Sawyer, Jr. in 1835. Said described land is reputed to be owned by F. A. Powers et al, and contains 217 acres, more or less. 1-6 advertised and sold.

Land situated in Penobscot county:

9. T. 7, R. 6, W. E. L. S., according to a survey and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by Joseph L. Kelsey et al in 1832. Said township is reputed to be owned by F. A. Powers et als and contains, exclusive of public lot, 22,115 acres more or less. 1-9 advertised and sold.

10. T. 6, R. 7, W. E. L. S., part of, being a lot of land in the northeast part of said township, according to a survey and plan of said township made by Fred Fiske, excepting from said description a farm lot containing 50 acres said to be owned by the Seboeis Fish & Game Club. Said described land, with the exception noted, is reputed to be owned by the Orono Pulp & Paper Co., et als and contains 670 acres more or less. I-3 of 215 acres advertised and sold.

Approved March 23, 1937.

Chapter 33

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-seven.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named, have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year 1937.

Androscoggin	\$126,335.00
Aroostook	90,000.00
Cumberland	236,218.00
Franklin	
Hancock	77,510.00
Kennebec	55,535.91